RESOLUTION 2023-066

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND PARK, FLORIDA, APPOINTING SHAYNA STANFIELD GRUNEWALD AS A MEMBER TO THE CITY OF FRUITLAND PARK PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD; PROVIDING THE TERM EXPIRATION DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 7.01 of the Charter of the City of Fruitland Park provides for a Planning and Zoning Board consisting of members with three-year terms of office; and

WHEREAS, the position was held by Roger Sines who no longer serves on the P & Z Board; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appoint a member to fill the vacancy and serve the unexpired three-year term expiring October 1, 2025; and

WHEREAS, it is the City's desire to appoint Shayna Stanfield Grunewald to serve the unexpired three-year term commencing October 12, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND PARK, FLORIDA:

1. Ms. Grunewald is hereby appointed to the Planning and Zoning Board of the City of Fruitland Park to serve a three-year term to commence October 12, 2023 and expire October 1, 2025.

2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its final adoption by the City Commission of the City of Fruitland Park, Florida.

PASSED AND RESOLVED this 12th day of October 2023, by the City Commission of the, City of Fruitland Park, Florida.

City of Fruitland Park Chris Cheshire, Mayor Attest: Esther B. Coulson, City Clerk, MMC

Mayor Cheshire	1	(Yes),	_(No),	_(Abstained),	(Absent)
Vice Mayor Gunter	1	(Yes),	_(No),	_(Abstained),	(Absent)
Commissioner DeGrave	1	(Yes),	(No),	_(Abstained),	(Absent)
Commissioner Mobilian	1	(Yes),	(No),	_(Abstained),	(Absent)
Commissioner Bell	1	(Yes),	_(No),	_(Abstained),	(Absent)

Approved as to form and legality: <u>Anita Geraci-Carver</u>, City Attorney

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR PREFERENCE	NAME: Shayna Stanfield Grunewald	DATE OF BIRTH10/02/1975				
() CENTENNIAL COMMITTEE	ADDRESS 929 Hawk Landing	CITY/ZIP Fruitland Park 34731				
 ✓ PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD () *LAKE COUNTY ARTS AND CULTURAL ALLIANCE 	HOME PHONE NO. 3522674499	WORK PHONE NO. 3523150050				
	EMAIL ADDRESS sgrunewald@golchc.com					
() *LAKE COUNTY LIBRARY	LENGTH OF RESIDENCE IN CITY OF FRUITLAN	D PARK 5 years IN LAKE COUNTY 48 yrs				
ADVISORY BOARD	EMPLOYED BY Lake Centre Home Care	LENGTH OF TIME 7.5 yrs				
() *LAKE COUNTY PARKS, RECREATION AND TRAILS ADVISORY BOARD	ADDRESS 310 Market St.	CITY/ZIP Leesburg, 34748				
	EXPERIENCE RELATING TO THIS POSITION Wingspread HOA Secretary, Wingspread ARC member,					
() *LAKE~SUMTER METROPOLITAN	CEO Lake Centre Home Care					
PLANNING ORGANIZATION						
(LSMPO)	SOME THOUGHTS YOU HAVE THAT YOU BELIEVE MIGHT CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVE					
BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN	THIS BOARD OF: am a lifetime resident of Lake County and have witnessed the growth and I also understand the importance of working with					
ADVISORY COMMITTEE (BPAC) () *LSMPO CITIZENS ADVSIORY	developments such as the Villages, including the dynamics between the Villages and the city, and the businesses and residents of Fruitland Park.					
COMMITTEE (CAC) () *LSMPO TECHNICAL	IF APPOINTED, WHAT DO YOU BELIEVE YOUR RESPONSIBILITIES OR DUTIES WOULD BE? Review and make decisions on various aspects of zoning and development proposals; ensure that all requests are compliant with the regulations; advise city commission					
() OFT UNITEEDS	TWO REFERENCES (OTHER THAN FAMILY ME	MBERS):				
 () CITY VOLUNTEERS () COACH - RECREATION () LIBRARY () POLICE 	NAME Meredith Cheshire ADD	DRESS 981 Hawk Lndg PHONE 3524466175				
	NAME Lori Davis ADD	DRESS 907 Paso Aly PHONE 3522677557				
	DATE 10/04/2023 APPLICANT'S SIGNAT	URE Schuld				

Please complete a separate application for each board/commission you wish to serve on and TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.

*In addition to this form, please complete Lake County's Application for Advisory Board/Committee accessible under the following link: <u>Application for Advisory Boards &</u> <u>Committees (lakecountyfl.gov)</u> and return both forms duly completed to the city clerk at 506 West Berckman Street, Fruitland Park, Florida 34731 or <u>ecoulson@fruitlandpark.org</u>. The Board of County Commissioners adopted Ordinance 2023-6 which requires all current and future advisory board and committee members to have a satisfactory criminal history check on file with the county. Please note that individuals who have been convicted, plead guilty or no contest, had adjudication withheld, prosecution deferred, been placed on probation, received a suspended sentence, or forfeited bail in connection with a felony or other crime that violates the public trust shall not be eligible to serve on a board or committee.

For more information on other Lake County advisory boards, councils and committees vacancies, please follow the instructions in completing the appropriate applications. Please note that the Lake County Board of County Commissioners may appoint someone who does not reside within the commission districts.

Rev 061123